Common Questions & Answers Regarding 
Executive Order BJ 2008-03:
T.O./Vacancy Issues:
Section 1:  States that you cannot fill a vacancy that existed on or occurs after January 15, 2008.  However, Section 1.A. says that you may fill positions/Full Time Equivalents (FTE) via transfer, promotion, etc. as long as the aggregate number of filled positions/FTEs is not increased.  
Example 1:  I quit today.  Can my position be filled by promoting someone from within the agency?  If so, then is that position/FTE "frozen" unless another intra-agency promotion occurs? Does this work in the same manner as the Act 672 retirees?  
· Response:  Yes, it works in the same manner as Act 672 in that the domino effect comes into play and the last vacant position/FTE is the one which you will have to ask permission to fill.  Section 1.A allows you to do reallocations, promotions, employee transfers among the budget unit as long as the total number of the filled positions/FTEs does not exceed the number as of the effective date of the order.
Example 2:  I quit today. Can my position/FTE be filled using a job or restricted appointment? (i.e., does the term “positions/FTEs" in Section 1.A. refer to T.O. only, or does it mean any warm body?)  
· Response: No, the position/FTE cannot be filled without an approved exemption request.  Any warm body means any position/FTE including authorized Table of Organization (T.O.) positions, Other Charges positions, job appointments, restricted appointments, and off-budget FTE.
Example 3:  I have a job appointment that expires in the next few months. Can I get it extended without asking for an exemption, since it is already "filled"? 
· Response:  Yes, it can be extended if the extension is approved and occurs prior to the position/FTE becoming vacant.
Example 4:  On the Request for Exemption form, is the amount that goes in the Requested Exemption column, the amount for this position from the estimated date of hire to June 30, 2008?  For example, if you are requesting an exemption for a position with an annual salary of $20,000, but you expect to hire around April 1, 2008, would you put $5000 in the Salary line?   
· Response:  Yes, the amount requested should include the total costs of the position from the date of hire to June 30, 2008.  It is vitally important that all requested exemptions be fully justified as required by Commissioner Davis' January 17, 2008 memorandum. 

Example 5:  What goes at the bottom?  I know it says "Authorized T.O.", but is that what y'all really want?
· Response:  The Executive Order distinctively references "...the aggregate number of positions or Full Time Equivalents (FTE) of employment...."  The "Personnel" portion of the exemption request form will help in specifically identifying the "type" of position being requested.  The numbers represented in this section should be the filled positions or FTEs.

Example 6:  What exactly do you mean "Is it discretionary or non-discretionary?"  There will be non-budget people in the Sections and Districts who will be filling out these forms for their own positions.
· Response:  As directed by the Executive Order, exemption request are to be submitted "... by the secretary or head of a department ...."  Since the Sections and Districts you referenced are "subdivisions" of a department, the request must flow through the department.  It is highly desirable and hopeful the department’s budget staff will be reviewing the request before being approved by the secretary or head of a department.  Funds appropriated to an agency are either discretionary (capable of being spent at the discretion of the governor and legislature) or non-discretionary (the amount of the budget that must be spent for certain activities or in certain ways because of constitutional provisions, court order, avoidance of court order, debt service requirements, prevention of total loss of Federal Funds, federal mandates, statutory obligations, Legislative discretion, or unavoidable obligations).

Example 7:  Is Question 6 discretionary/non-discretionary referring to the revenue source?  As soon as I saw it, I thought about the Discretionary/Non Discretionary Activity Forms in the Budget Request.
· Response:  Similar to the Discretionary/Non Discretionary Activity Forms in the Budget Request, this question is asking the agency to specifically identify and document the particular revenue source that will be utilized.

Example 8:  Are positions 100% federally funded exempt from the Executive Order BJ 2008-03 hiring freeze?  

· Response:  No, the Executive Order is keyed to the filling of any position as it specifically denotes "... the aggregate number of positions or Full Time Equivalents (FTE) of employment within the department, budget unit, agency office, board or commission ...."  The Executive Order is applicable for all vacant positions and FTEs regardless of funding.

Example 9:  Does this freeze/need for exemptions apply to positions that are not paid using any SGF (State General Fund) or SGF equivalent?

· Response:  Yes, the Executive Order specifically denotes "... the aggregate number of positions or Full Time Equivalents (FTE) of employment within the department, budget unit, agency office, board or commission ...."  The Executive Order is applicable for all vacant positions and FTEs regardless of funding.

Example 10:  Am I restricted from requesting a register prior to having an approved exemption?  To reduce processing time I would like to ask for a register at the same time I am asking for an exemption.  The processing of the exemption should be of less duration than the processing of a register, therefore I should have my exemption answer before completing the hiring process.
· Response:  No, you can ask for a register and exemption approval at the same time.
Example 11:  Is the Executive Order meant to pertain to the "hiring" of staff via a professional services contract with a temporary agency, such as WestStaff, etc., to directly provide the service?
· Response:  Yes, the substitution of temporary agencies to do the work that would "normally" be performed by a position or FTE of employment within the department, budget unit, agency, board or commission would be construed as circumventing the Executive Order.
Example 12:  Is the Executive Order meant to pertain to the "hiring" of staff via a professional services contract with a temporary agency, such as WestStaff, etc., to identify potential employees?

· Response:  No, you may utilize a temporary agency, such as WestStaff, to begin the process of identifying applicants.  However, you cannot hire an applicant until you receive an exemption.

Example 13:  Is the intent really meant to be that we don't increase FTEs at a Department level, or should that be at a Budget Unit level?  Meaning, can an employee leave a job in a budget unit and take another job in the same budget unit?  Could an employee leave a job in one budget unit and move to another budget unit?

· Response:  The answer to this could really hinge on the intent as it is really two different questions.  First, the Executive Order, Section 1:A.  does allow for an employee to transfer, be promoted, etc., as long as there is no increase in “… the aggregate number of positions or Full Time Equivalents (FTE) …. “  The interpretation of the Executive Order is by budget unit.  So, an employee transferring or promoted within the same budget unit is permissible without an exemption.  Second, based on the answer to the first part of the question, if an employee leaves a job in one budget unit and would want to move to another budget unit, even for a transfer, promotion, etc., the budget unit receiving the employee would require an exemption to fill the position and the budget unit loosing the position could not fill the vacancy without an exemption.
Example 14:  Are WAEs (When Actually Employed) included in the hiring freeze?

· Response:  No, WAEs are not included in the hiring freeze.
Example 15:  Are all Boards and Commissions included in the Executive Order No. BJ 2008-03 Limited Hiring Freeze?
· Response:  Entities excluded are: 
1. all non-appropriated executive branch agencies not including the retirement systems; 

2. quasi-state agencies such as housing authorities, ports, etc; 

3. student employees as defined in R.S. 42:289 and General Circular 1460; 

4. all board members as defined in R.S. 42:289 and General Circular 1460 not including Department of Public Safety and Corrections - Pardon and Parole Boards, Department of Revenue - Tax Commission Board, and Public Service Commission - Commissioners for Districts; and 

5. all employees in the offices of the local registrars of voters allocated within the Secretary of State – Elections Division.  

